
e 
·Sr../ru/RJH * 

. ", 

. 
'71350 

. a R1GUIAl 
Decision No. 

BEFORE IBE P!JBLIC UTILIXms COMMISSION OF nm. STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of 'IEE. PACIFIC 'tElEPHONE 
AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY ~ a corporation, 
for authority to !nerease certain 
Business and Residence Connection 
and Move and Chatlge Charges and to 
Establish Installation Charges.'£or 
Seven Key Telephone Service Features 
applicable, ritb!n the State of' . 

Application No. 48643· 
(Filed,July 20~ .1966).· 

California.. . 

Arthur T. Geo~e, for applicant. 
Helen Nelson~or consumers; Robert S. Teaze, for the 

City of san Diego; Ra.lph Hu6bard anO: W. L. Knecht, 
for the California Farm. Bureau Federation; Rose¥ 
Arnebergb and Robert W. Russell, for tbe City 0 
Los Angeres; Geor§e sIs if) for the City of :Beverly 
Hills; Thomas M. iconnor by Robert R. Laughead~ 
for the City and County of san Francisco; ~osert E. 
BU'rt~ for california Manufacturers Assoc:tat!on; 
moard E. Saladana, in propria persona ; Orville 
Wright, in propria persona; James P. Jackson,. for 
t:be City of Sacramento; H. Cushman Dow, for 
General Dynamics Corporatiou, interested parties • 

.John Ozenberger, for Contra Costa Economic Opportunity 
COunCil, ltichmond CORE and the'V1est Contra Costa 
Liberal Democratic Club; Barbara Penney and.rUn 
I.i'Oa;:r, for Economic Opportunity CounC11~ prOtestants. 

V. V. MacKenzie and Parke L. Bonevsteele, for the 
COtiiliissiOn staff. 

o PIN.I O. N 
.... -- - "-' -.0' __ 

'!be Pac:i.fic Telepboneand Telegraph Company, by the 

above-entitled app11eati~, seeksautbor1tyto increase certain 

of ~ts rat~s which would result in approxUnately $6,100,000 :tn 

a~ditional gross revenue ann.ually. 

-1-

I 



. 
A.48643 NJ' 

Public hearing of tbis matter was held iUsan Francisco 

August 22 and 23~ 1966, before Commissioner Mitchel! and Examiner 

Roward with Comm!ssioners Grover and 'Sennett also sitting. The_ 

mtter was submitted on the latter date, after closiDg, statements­

were made by the parties present, but _sul>jeet to the r!gbt of: other 
" , 

appearances, not present at termination of tbe hear1Dgs, to file 

written closing statements witbin ten days tbereafter • Subseqaently, 

closUJ,g written statements were received from, the' Cities of san Diego . 
," .-:, . 

. and Beverly R1lls and £rom Richard E-. SaladaDa, wbo.a-ppeared,for 

""'. 

bimself. 

D1.lX'~ the course of opening statements by i'the part!es~ a 

motion to dismiss this proeeeding. was made by a Mr. Wright, an 
i 

attorney also appearing for bimsel.£. It was basea upon bis stated 
. . 

belief that all issues involved in this app11cati~ were -already 

under consideration in case No. 7409 (a' pending ,'. investigation of the 

operations of Pacific) and shoald be determined- in tb8t matter.' He 

requested too that the staff of the Commission be direCted t<>-present: 
t '. ,.' 

in this proeeedtnS its liber~i!Zed depreciation stady previously pre-' 

pared in cotmection with said, case. The" City of Beverly Hills, 

through itS. representative, Jo1ned in the motion' to dismiss. It wa~ . 
..... .,' .' .'. l' '. ·'r' '" • 

taken under adv1sement~To supporttbe motion its proponents 

suggested tbat!f applicant were to accept the' option:offered by Sec­

tion- 167 of the Federal Internal Revenae eod~ ~nd. tb~'s', to~adopt 
liberalized -depreciation1 it would ~ unnecessary for Paeifi:e~to' se'ek 

the increases' herein because it woald have greatly aasIoented' earniDgs .• 

It was urged that applicant be treated a's tbotzgb: it 'were ,taki:cg' . 
accelerated depreciation. 

-2-



e 
A.48643 NJ 1'E::iH. * 

'" 

The Commissiort by Decision No. 59926:in Case No-. 0148, 

issued AprU 12, 1960, 57 cal. PUC 59& at 602, said: . 

"In this decision we do not reach' the'matter of tbe 
elafmed duty of a public utility to avail itself of liberal­
ized depreciation for the pu...-pose of dim::[nisni.ng its -income 
tax liability and thus lessen.1ng the burden upon its rate­
payers.. Surely, a xoeasonable argument in support of that 
contention could be made. As a general proposition, it is a 
matter to be deteroined in, the first instance by the manage­
ment of a public utility as to wbether or not liberalized 
dcpreciatiO'::). will be availed of or wbether stra:i.ght~line 
depreciation will be used." , :, ' "" ' 

• :; " ' r 

Pacific has not elected to use ~i.beralized:_ depreciation' for reasons 

of managerial judgment which to it seem compelling •. The depreciation. 

issue ~as raised by a motion in Case No~ 7409: and is undex'subm1ssion 

there::n. !his is true also of' the question ofpcnslon accruals. 

Ther~fore, it is concluded that the motion to dismiss and'the' reqaest 

for the staff st~dy should be and they a:re' denied. 

A written stat~t object~ to the relief sought berein 

and seek11lg consolidation of ~is application with severa~ other 
, , 

matters was filed by the Uti.lity User r s teague 0'£ California>" et al;, 

prior to the hear!ng. No one appeared at the bearing for thaI..eague,." 

anG. the matters wi1:b whicb consolidation was. sought ,have either ~en 

disposed of or are submitted. No usefal purpose for consol:Ltuttion is 

shown. The ::notion to consolidate is denied., . 
It is applicant f s position that Decision No. 67369' issued 

,j'T.%'.e 11, 1954, inCase No. 7409," after ordering reductions aXlc:1 
. .. 

" :refunds, found a rate of ::etu..-n of 6.30 pe:r cent to, be fair and 

reasonable for its intrastata oper.ations. The refunding period ' 
, ,.'. ~ 

(!·~·e:ltU311y prcsc:ibed in, that case was .July 1964/to. Jt:nc-'l965,~ with ' 

" \. 
I " 



e. 
A .. 4S643 NJ / HJR * 

,'," 

continuing thereafter. Pacific avers that it has attempted to 

improve its earning position dUring this' period of . overtwc> years bu~ 

~2S bcen unable to realize the .returt·>tbeCommission. anticipated 

would 'be made. 

:i Pacific: introduced three exb!bits·· by . separate '. witnesses to· . '. 
1',;' 

show: R.esults of total california operations for tbeyeaz ended 
: . 

A,ril 30> 1966 (Exhibit 1); Results ~f california intrastate, opera-
I,' . . 

tions for the year endee April 30~ 1966 (Exb1bi.t2); and Estimated 
',- " 

revenue effects of proposed rate chang~:; (Exhibit 3). . The intra state 

rate of r~tum of applicant for the 12:l1Ontbs enditig,April 30, 1966 

is sbo~m. '11:0 be 5 ~46 pe-r cent on a reported ba sis and 6 .. 19 per cent 
., , 

adjustee .1':0 the Decisi.on No. 67369 basis. ' The i.ner~ase prOposed 
. , , . , 

b~e:tn woule br1.xlg. the rate of return up to 6-.30 per cent by 
, . 

r~aliz:tD& some $3~042J'lOO from new installationcbargesto be assessed 

ou seven key telepbon~ features aud approximately $3,059 ~lOO . £rom 

increases in recomlection charges to the same ,level' as new' Service 

conr:.ce~:r.on eha:ges and .:3n increa~ :Ul the pre-selt$4' cbarge for' 

~x.teus:i.ons> mov~:!:s:t changes and PBX s1:at1ons to the level of ~S.' 

The, Commission's staff made a· study of applicant's. proposal , . 

and. presented' ~e resclts :in a report (Exhibit 5) supported,bytbe-
.' , 

~' . -

testi:nony of two witnesses. Appendix A C?f this exhibit. compares' tb~ . 

l:eported results. olud ~s adjusted by Decision No .. 67369 for 

the year cz:ded Scp~e= 20~ lS62~ 3$ well a~r..he zeportec!: 

results ~or the year cndee Ap::11 30,~ 19661 , a~d as, adjusted 7:0 

the Decision No. 67369 basis. The resalts sbown for the- c~rlier 

::t>Cti.od .~re prior to til~ $40:t 700.>000 ::3te re<luct:to:l o1:crared :!n . , 

D~e::.s!...""n !~o. 67369, bat the: resalts: for dlc 'later t::fi:e span reflect 

',:;uch' rate 'clu:tlSes. '!he e:ff~ct. of the rate~maldng 'aej,astmcnts' '~'" " 
I '.' ". , ' I 

"t'be ~'O- periods' cllows: 

-4 .. 



A.48643 SL .~ * 

Re:::ults 8.S Report!ed 

Decision Rate-:c.a.king Adjust:o.ents 

Results on Rate-~ng Basis 

Ra.te ,of'Return 

'. , , 

12 MonthS· 12. MonthS. 
Ended . , . End.ed. '. . 

9-30-62 4-3'0"':66;'" 

. 6.69%" S~46i 
.S4 

, , 

7.23 

",.:"" 

'.73" 

. 6~.:L9" 

Applice.:lt's proposed ra.tes are shown in more detail in 

Exhib:t t 3. The present pri:na.ry,·, service connection charge,-. 11: a 

,0 

I, . 

disconnected telephone instrtment io in pla.ce,is$4;but if":o.o 

~e1ephone 1nstrtUllent is on the l'9remises". the cha.rge.is$7for· 

:residen~o and $10' ror bus1nessservice. Pacific proposes tc._ increase 

the $4 cb.:=se for in5~ts ~:, p13ce~ so' that all: pr:iJ:la~ serv!ce 

connections wou!.d be $7 for e3ei~::l:'esidcnce and $10 for each' 

business •. 

, 
I I .-. 
" ... 

'"~ 

" "'r 

msently, no install,ation' charge isapplicab-le to seven 
. . 

key telep'b.o:c.o oervice !'eatures. Applicant proposes' to:. assess a 

$1 installation eb.e.rge por station :f:OX:Pickup"..b.oldmg,and :manual 

cutorf. Also, a $3 cb.a.rge is proposed for. visusJ.' signals., winking 

hole., intorco:mntmica.ti:lg lines and 8.ltomatie- exclusion. 

Applicant'S esti..."'late or the expense::: . related to the 

se:-vice eon.."'lections greatly exceeds the proposed charge$~.Tb.e start 
. ". 

in Exhib1 t 5 compares such estimatcde~scs TI1i.thti1e p=opo~d •. 

L'"l.creases lllle. ShOW3 that ::lost ot: the s'tlggestedc'b.a:"ges would. ~ less 

thru:l. ·on.e-half theest1ma.t-ed expenses,_ 
"' 

tive tabulation: 



, 

Residence ¥~ Station in Place 
Eusiness y~ Station in ?lace 

Residence EX~nzion 
Busine~~Extcnsion 
P'EX, 'S t8. tio:l 

Residence Moves., 
Bu.sine:sMoves 

Resid.enc'e Cb.a:lge of InztrUmexit 
Busi:less ,Cb.a:l.ge of Instru:nent 

Proposed 
, Charge " ,Expense 

$ 7.00 $21.00' 
10.0021.,00 , 

5.00: ,'C) .O<f", 
5.00 ',' 8.00':,' , 
5.00' 8.00 

5.00, , , , 1$.00, .', ' 
5.00 ,20'.00 

5~OO 
5.00, 

, ' 

6', 
W' 

?ropos-edCharge 
Re lated,t<:> , 

Expens'e, ',' 

33% ' 
48" 

56" 
63-
53 

.," I,. 

33:" 
,2$· 

42' 
,30" ' 

The existing businesz. Olldres1de:c.ce:ra,te, tor 'reeonnectionsp-
. , . . . 

exo:er.sions nnd move and change' charges 'h~s bee:o. 'in ef'teet !ormore / 
i , 

tht.:'J. ,12 'jea:::-s. From the above comparison'it is seen that ta.e proposed/ 

charges fall farshott,of offsetting the, expenses incUrred by 

, ',' I \' 
" " ~""""""""',' 

Applic:mt's Exb.ibi t2 shows its esti:0.3.tes or reve:lues~' " '" i 

Pacific. 

eX'Pe:o.ses~ a ... erage net plsnt, cash and :caterials and supplies adjusted 

to the Decision No. 67369 basis. Summarized said exhibit represents 

the earrdJJgs poSition of Pacific to be as follows: 

Revenues 
Exp~nses and Taxes 
Bal~ee Net ReveDues 
Averllge Net P1C!lt m d 

Wory..i:o.g Capital 2~677~17l. 

6.19% 

$6,101 
126 ~;975' 

'", I 

6 .. 30% 

e:::rninss level. It shcw:l also ths.t a gross revenue increase of', 

I 
.t 
I 
I 

I 
$6,100,000:1s requi:-ed "':;)y Pacific 'C~ :.chieve the 

last, !OiZld. reasonable in Decision. No. 67369. 

, " J 

6.,30. pe~ cent ret~""'n ; 

-6-



.. 
A •. 48643- GLF * 

'.the Cities of Los. . .Angeles ~ San Francisco· arid· San~ Diego;, 

the California Farm Bureau Federation:) the Ca1:tfo~Manufacturers 

Association and the General Sexvices Administration of the: Federal 

Government who are usually appearances in. rate 1ncre.aseappli.­

cations of Pacific:) not only am'lou.nced~ they had no oPpositi.on' to 

the requested relief but the three cities and Mr. Salad ana made 

statements in suppore of the proposed; increases' sought. 

Tae appearance for the Eeonom1c Opportunity CouncU of 

Contra Costa County expressed concern that the proposed: increase· 

would affect more peop~e in the, ~ow incOme group tban it would 
.~ 

othe.:-s. The California Consumer: Counsel questioned the ;a.dvisability 

of increasing the reeo~ueetion ch3rge from $4. to $7. It, would be 
::I',lj'l :'r~ , . . . , 

l.::Ipossible to design' any increased'· utility rate which 'Would not· 

ea~e some users to pay more trumthCY bad before • The record 

shows that the california Y~U£acturers Association estimated that 

approximately 62 per' cent of the anticipated' increases would '., fall. on 

toe business cOlmllunity~ A company witness testified that· 8S per 

cent of all faIllil.ies have telephone service and he weld ~ect. 
" " 

. . 
this percen:age to be a· cross section of all income ··levels· to whom 

the proposed rates would apply. All of the rates proposed to· ·be 
, . 

=Slis~d are one-time charges;, not recurring montblY,rates,' and for 

this reason do not affect all telephone so::tbscribers and: 'may never 

do so. 

The written closing statement of the City of Beverly Rills 

oP?Osed the increases sought by applicant on the ground th4~ a 

specific r,:l'Ce of return is Dot· guaranteed by the Cotmnission to a 

public :J,tility. This is true of eou:::se. However,. the Commission 
. . 

, . . 

reduced applicant r s rates when it, found them to be too high", by, .. 

-7-



e 
~ A. 48643 .GI,F. * 

Decision No. 67369. Therein a rate of rctw:n cf· 6.30 percent: was 

found to be reasonable.·· To be £a:I.r~ if Pacific· is not able to' 

realize such rate of return, authority to seek additional revenues 

chould be granted and the methcd least onerous . to telephone tlSers 

should be adoptee. The:: proposed plan seems best designed, toaccom­

plish this objective~ 

In the exhi1"its relating to Pac:tfic t s earn:i.ngs:·, certain 

increases in Social Securi:y t~s have been reflected' for only 

four months :inasmuch as they became effective JanuarY 1, 1966 and . 

~he test period used in the exhibits is the year ending April 30,' 
. 'i ' . 

1966. ~o\l:l:lua1iz.at:ton o:Ethcse tax increases would show' Pac:Lfi.c· f s 
,.i, 

present earnings at an',.even lower level than 6.19 per ce.nt. The' 

amount 1:lvol ved ~ however, is approxi:oately' the same-~ 'the, increases 
\ '. . , 

, I. • 

involved in P$.ci.£ic r'sApplication No. 47895 (:!cl?.l!<) and Application '. 

No. 43250 (private l1ri.e); accordingly,. we' have made'no acijdstinent, 

herein fo~ ~hefull-y~ar ef=ect of this additional expense .. ' 
" 

,II', . I:' . 'F " ."., 

After full consideration. of the re'cord;here:[nthe' 
. " .. 

Commission finds that:, 

1. Applicant' s rate ofretu:rn fortbe yeax'ended Apri.l30~. 

19S6~ 0:0 tct<:l intrastate operations. adjusted to' the Dec:[s:t~n 

No. 67369 basis was 6.f9 per cent. 

2., Applicant's.' proposed rates would increase its gross ' 

revenue by $6~100~OOO; at the yea:r end:i.ng Apr"...l 30,. 1966 level of 

business. 

-8-

\ 
\ 



.. 

A. 48643, GLF * 
... " , ,'" 

(' 
r 
I, 4. Applicant t S proposed rates. are justified and are at a 
f: 

reasonable level, and present rates. insofar as they differ from those' 
' , I 

. . ., 
herein prescribed for the future are unjust and- unreasonable'. I 

The Commission concludes tbat.appl1.cant should be author- I 
ized tO,file and, make e££eetivethe- rates proposed in:its~' 

application and as set forth in detan in Exhibit' 3: -here:tn~ , ' 

IT IS ORDERED that on or after the effective date of this' 

order:J The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company is authorized to 

file with t~s Commission in conformity with the proviSions of , 

Getu~al Order No-. 96-A revised schedules with changes as described' . , 

in the application and as set forth in Exhibit 3 in this 'proceeding.,. 

.;:nd:upon not le~s than five days' notice to this ColXmli;ssion and to 
,: '. 

the public to m3ke said rates effective for co.stomer applications 

received by applicant on and after such effective date. 
" , 

The effective date of this order shall-be twenty days -

after the date hereof. , 

Dated at San FranctX9 , Cal:lfornia,.th1s ///i.,day of 
OCTOBE~ 

I 
I 
I 


